Shape Memory Effect of Ethylene–Vinyl Acetate Copolymers
FENGKUI LI, WEI ZHU, XIAN ZHANG, CHUNTIAN ZHAO, MAO XU
Polymer Physics Laboratory, Institute of Chemistry, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100080, China
Received 9 July 1997; accepted 23 March 1998
ABSTRACT: Crosslinked ethylene–vinyl acetate (EVA) copolymers with VA content of
28% by weight were prepared by a two-step method by evenly dispersing the crosslink-
ing agent (dicumyl peroxide) into the EVA matrix and then crosslinking at elevated
temperatures. The crosslinking features of the samples were analyzed by Soxhlet

is first heated to temperature TD (80°C in this
Table I Composition and Gel Content
of Crosslinked EVA Copolymers
Samples
EVA
(g)
DCP
(g)
Tcross
(°C)
tcross
(min)
G
(%)
EVA 50 0.00 0 0 0
EVA-1-170-10 50 0.02 170 10 3.2
EVA-2-170-10 50 0.04 170 10 10.5
EVA-3-170-00 50 0.08 170 0 0
EVA-3-170-05 50 0.08 170 5 5.5
EVA-3-170-10 50 0.08 170 10 33.5
EVA-3-170-20 50 0.08 170 20 41.4
EVA-3-190-.5 50 0.04 190 0.5 18.3
EVA-3-190-01 50 0.08 190 1 36.7
EVA-3-190-02 50 0.08 190 2 34.1
EVA-3-190-05 50 0.08 190 5 38.2
EVA-3-190-10 50 0.08 190 10 37.8
EVA-3-210-.5 50 0.04 210 0.5 30.1
EVA-3-210-01 50 0.08 210 1 37.1
EVA-3-210-02 50 0.08 210 2 38.0
EVA-3-210-05 50 0.08 210 5 40.9
EVA-3-210-10 50 0.08 210 10 39.9
Tcross and tcross are the temperature and time of the
crosslinking reaction, respectively.
1064 LI ET AL.
work) above the melting temperature of the poly-